

No. 15-420

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John Dossett  
Virginia Davis  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 P Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7767

Joshua M. Segal  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark P. Gaber  
David A. Wishnick\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jsegal@jenner.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

\*Not admitted in Washington,  
DC; supervised by principals of  
the firm.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
ARGUMENT.....3  
I. Tribal Court Decisions Are Fair and  
Reliable.....3  
    A. ICRA Ensures that Tribal Court Decisions  
    Are Fair and Reliable.....4  
    B. In Practice, Tribal Courts Are Robust and  
    Fair Fora for Criminal Defendants.....10  
    C. Congress, State Court Systems, and This  
    Court All Rely on Tribal Court Convictions...14  
II. This Court Should Respect Congress’s  
Deliberate Determinations Regarding the  
Scope of the Federal Right to Counsel in  
Indian Country.....18  
CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bailey v. Grand Traverse Band Election Board</i> , No. 2008-1031-CV-CV, 2008 WL 6196206 (Grand Traverse Trib. Jud. Aug. 8, 2008).....	9
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994) .....	16
<i>Bustamante v. Valenzuela</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	10
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. Reed</i> , 3 Cher. Rep. 126, 2004 WL 5807676 (E. Cherokee Ct. Aug. 26, 2004).....	6
<i>Eriacho v. Ramah District Court</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 624 (Navajo 2005).....	7
<i>Fort Peck Tribes v. Bighorn</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 121 (Fort Peck Ct. App. 1997).....	6-7
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	3
<i>Jeffredo v. Macarro</i> , 599 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Jim v. CIT Financial Services Corp.</i> , 533 P.2d 751 (N.M. 1975).....	16
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Red Fox</i> , 542 P.2d 918 (Or. Ct. App. 1975).....	15

<i>Metcalf v. Coquille Indian Tribal Council</i> , 9 Am. Tribal Law 1 (Coquille Indian Tribal Ct. 2009).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. Kelly</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 772 (Navajo 2006).....	6
<i>Necklace v. Tribal Court of Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 554 F.2d 845 (8th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Nevayaktewa v. Hopi Tribe</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 306 (Hopi Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Norris v. Hopi Tribe</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 357 (Hopi Tribal Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indi- ans</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Ramey Construction Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</i> , 673 F.2d 315 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Red Fox v. Hettich</i> , 494 N.W.2d 638 (S.D. 1993).....	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 8, 10, 19, 21
<i>Sengstock v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	20

<i>Shenandoah v. Halbritter</i> , 366 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Sheppard v. Sheppard</i> , 655 P.2d 895 (Idaho 1982).....	16
<i>Swan v. Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde</i> , No. C-14-095, 2015 WL 5432377 (Grand Ronde Tribal Ct. Sept. 1, 2015).....	8
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	4, 19
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1440 (E.D. Wis. 1987) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Means</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1068 (D.S.D. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	3, 19
<i>Wippert v. Blackfeet Tribe of Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 654 P.2d 512 (Mont. 1982) .....	15
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	3
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7

Chickasaw Const. art. V, § 1 .....	11
Chickasaw Const. art. XIII, § 2.....	7
Chickasaw Const. amend. V, § 4.....	11
Choctaw Const. art. V, § 1.....	11
Choctaw Const. art. XIII, § 1 .....	11-12
Const. of the Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Tex. art. X, § 2(h) .....	7
Muscogee Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	11, 12
Northern Cheyenne Const. art. XI.....	13
Rev. Const. & Bylaws of the Minn. Chippewa Tribe art. XIII, § 1.....	7
Seminole Const. art. XVI .....	11
Seminole Nation of Okla. Const. art. XVI, § 2 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(3) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(4) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(10) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c) .....	22

25 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(6) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1304(c) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(2).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 3613(b).....	25-26
25 U.S.C. § 3663 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 16911(6).....	18
Enabling Act of 1889, § 4, 25 Stat. 676, 677.....	20
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, § 234(a), 124 Stat. 2258, 2279-80 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a), (b)).....	22
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act (VAWA) of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54, 120-23 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1)) .....	22-23
Violence Against Women and Dep't of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 901, 119 Stat. 2960, 3077-78 (2006).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-903(14) .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-905.....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-1-12.....	17
Idaho Code § 18-8303 .....	17
Iowa Code ch. 626D, subp. 5.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 6, § 178C.....	17

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Procedure § 11-701.....	17
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-A, § 11203.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.722.....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. 179D.210.....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 582(B).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, ch. 2, app. R. 30.....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5401 .....	17

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General’s Advisory Comm. on American Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence, <i>Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive</i> (2014) .....	25
Ronet Bachman, et al, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice Re- sponse: What is Known</i> (2008), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/223691.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/2 23691.pdf</a> .....	24-25
Donald J. Burnett, Jr., <i>An Historical Analy- sis of the 1968 ‘Indian Civil Rights’ Act</i> , 9 Harv. J. on Legis. 557 (1972) .....	5
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 9.04 (2012).....	19
Robert D. Cooter & Wolfgang Fikentscher, <i>Indian Common Law: The Role of Custom in American Indian Tribal Courts (Part II of II)</i> , 46 Am. J. Comp. L. 509 (1998) .....	8, 12



Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Indian Courts and Fundamental Fairness: Indian Courts and the Future Revisited</i> , 84 U. Colo. L. Rev. 59 (2013) .....	9
<i>Home</i> , Northwest Intertribal Court System, www.nics.ws (last visited Feb. 1, 2016) .....	12
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615 .....	16
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615(A) .....	17
Nat'l Congress of Am. Indians, Resolution #ABQ-10-116 (Nov. 2010), <a href="http://www.ncai.org/attachments/Resolution_NMmBVnhhVuXxcgFQKkRiZYqwKB_RIMUwVSrETECusCxOWrTbZJiV_ABQ-10-116_rev.pdf">http://www.ncai.org/attachments/Resolution_NMmBVnhhVuXxcgFQKkRiZYqwKB_RIMUwVSrETECusCxOWrTbZJiV_ABQ-10-116_rev.pdf</a> .....	26
Nat'l Congress of Am. Indians, Resolution #SD-02-015 (Nov. 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncai.org/attachments/Resolution_tXjABeaLwtfTCWRlzzszAumIkNXzyVTiIkqluKdhKSvuFnFdkPOV_015.pdf">http://www.ncai.org/attachments/Resolution_tXjABeaLwtfTCWRlzzszAumIkNXzyVTiIkqluKdhKSvuFnFdkPOV_015.pdf</a> .....	26
Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. Proc. C. 6 .....	14
Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. Proc. C. 7 .....	14
Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. Proc. C. 8 .....	14
Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. Proc. C. 11 .....	14
Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. Proc. C. 22 .....	14
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code tit. IA .....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code tit. V .....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code tit. VI .....	13

Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code tit. X .....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code §§ 1A-4-1 to 1A-6-14.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code §§ 1A-8-1 to 1A-8-13.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 1A-15-1.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 1A-15-2.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 1A-15-3.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 1-1-6.....	7
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 1-2-1.....	13
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code § 7-5-10.....	14
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 Tulsa L.J. 3 (1997) .....	23
<i>Opinions</i> , Northwest Intertribal Court Sys- tem, <a href="http://www.nics.ws/opinions/opinions.htm">www.nics.ws/opinions/opinions.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2016) .....	12
<i>Our Work</i> , American Indian Law Center, Inc., <a href="http://www.aile-inc.org/SWITCA.htm">www.aile-inc.org/SWITCA.htm</a> (last visit- ed Feb. 1, 2016).....	12
Steven W. Perry, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>A BJS Statistical Profile, 1992-2002: American Indians and Crime</i> (2004) .....	24
Frank Pommersheim, <i>Braid of Feathers: American Indian Law and Contemporary Tribal Life</i> (1995) .....	12

Puyallup Judicial Code § 4.16.250.....	12
Sheldon R. Shapiro, <i>Valid Judgment of Court of Foreign Country as Entitled to Extra- territorial Effect in Federal District Court</i> , 13 A.L.R. Fed. 208, § 4 .....	16
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Vio- lence Against Women Survey (2000)</i> .....	24
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>American Indian Civil Rights Handbook</i> (Mar. 1972) .....	5
Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 82.5.....	16
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>A Different Kind of Symmetry</i> , 34 N.M. L. Rev. 263 (2004).....	17
